

November 5th, 2015

Company name: RISO KAGAKU CORPORATION

Listing: First Section of the Tokyo Stock Exchange

Stock code: 6413

Representative: Akira Hayama, President & CEO

Inquiries: Kihachiro Endo, Managing Director and

General Manager of Corporate Headquarters

TEL: +81-3-5441-6611 (from overseas)

# Notice Regarding Purchase of Treasury Stock Using Tokyo Stock Exchange Trading NeTwork (ToSTNeT-3)

(Purchase of treasury stock pursuant to the provisions of Article 165, Paragraph 2 of the Corporate Law and purchase of treasury stock using ToSTNeT-3)

RISO KAGAKU CORPORATION ("the Company") announced that its Board of Directors resolved at a meeting held on November 5th, 2015 to purchase treasury stock by replacing the relevant terms pursuant to the provisions of Article 156 of the Corporate Law as applied by replacing the relevant terms pursuant to the provisions of Article 165, Paragraph 3 of the same law, and has decided on the specific methods by which this treasury stock purchase will be carried out.

#### 1. Reason for purchase of treasury stock

The Company will conduct the purchase of treasury stock to carry out capital management that allows the Company to respond quickly to changes in the business environment and to distribute earnings to shareholders.

### 2. Method of purchase

Treasury shares will be purchased at the Tokyo Stock Exchange at 8:45 a.m. on November 6th, 2015 at a closing price (including closing special quotes) of 2,159 yen per share as of today, November 5th, 2015. Transactions will be made through the Tokyo Stock Exchange Trading NeTwork for the purchase of treasury shares (ToSTNeT-3) and shall neither be made by other trading systems nor at another time.

This purchase order will be valid only at the time designated for transactions.

### 3. Details of purchase

(	(1)	Type of shares to be purchased	Common stock of the Company
	(2)	Number of shares to be purchased	400,000 shares
-	(3)	Total purchase cost for shares	863,600,000 yen

(4) Announcement of results of purchase	The results of the purchase will be announced after the end of trading on November 6th, 2015 at 8:45 am.
---	--

#### Notes:

- 1. The number of shares will not be changed. Depending on market trends and other factors, part or all of the purchase may be suspended.
- 2. The purchase is to be made by selling orders corresponding to the number of shares to be acquired.
- 3. Treasury stock will continue to be acquired through market purchase on the Tokyo Stock Exchange to meet the limit for treasury stock purchase decided at the aforementioned Board of Directors meeting.

# (Reference) Decisions on purchase of treasury stock made at the Board of Directors meeting held on November 5th, 2015

(1)	Type of shares to be purchased	Common stock
(2)	Number of shares to be purchased	600,000 shares (Percentage of total shares outstanding excluding treasury stock: 1.51%)
(3)	Total purchase cost	1,200,000,000 yen
(4)	Purchase period	From November 6th, 2015 to December 18th, 2015 (based on commitment)
(5)	Purchase method	Purchased on the Tokyo Stock Exchange